

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING CO.,	:	Case No. 2020-0277
	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-	:	Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals,
Appellee,	:	Eighth Appellate District
	:	
vs.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. CA 19-108560
CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-	:	
Appellants.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS CITY OF CLEVELAND,
CLEVELAND PUBLIC POWER, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, AND CITY OF BROOKLYN**

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601)
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922)
Michael D. Meuti (0087233)
James E. von der Heydt (0090920)
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN &
ARONOFF LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 363-4500
Facsimile: (216) 363-4588
gphillips@beneschlaw.com
mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com
jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com
jwalsh@beneschlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-
Appellee Cleveland Electric Illuminating
Co.*

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)
Counsel of Record
Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-4100
Facsimile: (614) 365-9145
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
paul@carpenterlipps.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-
Appellants City of Cleveland and Cleveland
Public Power*

James E. McLean (0046868)
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.
139 E. Fourth Street, M/C 1212-Main
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 287-4341
Facsimile: (513) 287-4386
James.McLean@duke-energy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Duke Energy,
Ohio, Inc.*

Steven T. Nourse (0046705)
American Electric Power Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
stnourse@aep.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Power
Company*

Stephanie M. Chmiel (0087555)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3247
Facsimile: (614) 469-3361
Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com

and

Kurt Helfrich (0068017)
General Counsel
Lija Kaleps-Clark (0086445)
Associate General Counsel
Buckeye Power, Inc.
Ohio Rural Electric Cooperatives, Inc.
6677 Bush Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43229
Telephone: (614) 681-5151
Facsimile: (614) 846-7108
khelfrich@ohioec.org
lkaleps@ohioec.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Buckeye Power, Inc.
and Ohio Rural Electric Cooperatives, Inc.*

Drew H. Campbell (0047197)
Elyse Akhbari (0090701)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
dcampbell@bricker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
A. The Relationship Between CEI and the City	4
B. The Institution of this Litigation by CEI, and CEI’s Attempt to Use Litigation to Impair the City’s Operations and Thwart Competition.	8
C. The Trial Court’s Decision Correctly Applying the Ohio Constitution and Enforcing this Court’s Precedent.....	10
D. The Eighth District’s Decision Improperly Creating New Law by Extending the <i>Toledo Edison</i> Holding	12
E. CEI’s Inaccurate and Misleading Assertions about the Wholesale Electricity Market.....	13
III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CEI’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	17
A. CEI’s Propositions of Law Nos. 1 and 2 Seek to Introduce a Novel Avoidance Requirement that Is Not Only Absent from Sections 4 and 6 of the Ohio Constitution, But Is Actually Antithetical to the Language of Section 6.....	17
1. Nothing in Article XVIII, Sections 4 and 6, of the Ohio Constitution Impose a Requirement that Municipalities Avoid a Surplus When Possible	19
2. The Framers Intended to Permit Municipalities to Sell Surpluses in Order to Finance Their Ability to Supply Themselves and Their Residents.....	23
3. CEI’s Propositions of Law Nos. 1 and 2 Must Be Rejected Because They Would Vitate Article XVIII, Section 6 of the Ohio Constitution	24
B. CEI’s Propositions of Law Nos. 1 and 2 Are Based on Fiction	25
C. To Avoid Any Surplus at All Costs, as CEI Advocates, Would Hinder Municipalities in Their Section 4 Duties to Supply Residents in the	

Municipality And Would Create Excessive Risk and Costs.....	28
D. CEI’s Propositions of Law Nos. 1 and 2 Seek to Eliminate Constitutionally Permissible Competition.....	31
E. CEI’s Proposition of Law No. 3 Invents a New, No-Other-Purpose Restriction on Purchases that is Not Found in the Ohio Constitution or Cases Interpreting It	31
1. CEI Misrepresents the Central Holding of <i>Britt</i>	32
2. Ohio Law Already Puts Reasonable Limits on Competition.....	34
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY’S PROPOSITION OF LAW	36
<u>Proposition of Law No. 1: A Municipal Corporation Has The Right To Sell Electricity To Extraterritorial Customers So Long As The Amount Sold To Extraterritorial Customers Does Not Exceed Fifty Percent Of The Total Electricity Consumed Within The Municipal Corporation’s Limits, And So Long As The Municipal Corporation Does Not Purchase Electricity Solely For The Purposes Of Reselling The Entire Amount Of That Electricity Extraterritorially</u>	36
V. CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS:

Appx. Page No.

Notice of Cross Appeal

<i>The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. v. City of Cleveland, et al.</i> , Case No. 2020-0277, Notice of Cross Appeal of Appellees / Cross-Appellants City of Cleveland, Cleveland Public Power, Cuyahoga County, and City of Brooklyn (March 2, 2020).....	001
--	-----

Ohio Revised Code

Ohio Rev. Code § 743.12.....	032
Ohio Rev. Code § 743.13.....	033
Ohio Rev. Code § 743.18.....	034

Ohio Administrative Code

Ohio Adm. Code § 4901:1-21-01	035
-------------------------------------	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blue Ash v. Cincinnati</i> , 173 Ohio St. 345, 182 N.E.2d 557 (1962)	33
<i>Britt v. City of Columbus</i> , 38 Ohio St. 2d 1, 309 N.E.2d 412 (1974)	22, 32, 33, 34
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 330, 2019-Ohio-3820, 136 N.E.3d 466	19
<i>City of Rocky River v. State Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 43 Ohio St. 3d 1, 539 N.E.2d 103 (1989)	25
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 521, 668 N.E.2d 889 (1996)....	22
<i>In the Matter of the Commissions Investigation of Ohio’s Retail Elec. Serv. Mkt.</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. No 12-3151-EL-COI, 2012 WL 6641396, Entry at *1 (Dec. 12, 2012)	5
<i>Niles v. Union Ice Corp.</i> 133 Ohio St. 169, 12 N.E.2d 483 (1938)	9, 18
<i>Orr Felt v. Piqua</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 166, 443 N.E.2d 521 (1983)	9, 18
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance</i> , 169 Ohio St. 457, 159 N.E.2d 741 (1959).....	21, 22, 35
<i>State of Ohio v. FirstEnergy Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. 20CV-6281 (Franklin Cty. Comm. Pl.) ...	3, 8
<i>Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan</i> , 90 Ohio St. 3d 288, 737 N.E.2d 529 (2000).....	passim
<i>Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 1233, 742 N.E.2d 655 (2001).....	37, 38
<i>USA v. Householder et al.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cr-00077-TSB (S.D. Ohio).....	3, 8

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 743.12.....	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 743.13.....	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 743.18.....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Sub. H.B. No. 6 (133 rd General Assembly) (July 23, 2019).....	3, 7, 8
---	---------

REGULATIONS

Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-21-01 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Constitution, Article XV, Section 7..... 25

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 3..... 2, 23

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 4..... passim

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 6..... passim
